

Fylgiskjal.**COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2025/641****of 25 March 2025**

amending Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Bosnia and Herzegovina, Canada, the Republic of North Macedonia, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry and germinal products of poultry, of fresh meat of poultry and game birds, and of meat products from poultry

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law')⁽¹⁾, and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692⁽²⁾ lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404⁽³⁾ lays down the lists of third countries, territories, or zones thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the consignments of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted. Those lists and certain general rules concerning those lists are set out in Annexes I to XXII to that Implementing Regulation.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union respectively of consignments of poultry and germinal products of poultry, fresh meat of poultry and game birds, and meat products from ungulates, poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in poultry in the provinces of Nova Scotia and Ontario, which were confirmed on 4 March 2025 and 13 March 2025, respectively, by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1, ELI: <http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg/2016/429/oj>.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379, ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg_del/2020/692/oj).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1, ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg_impl/2021/404/oj).

- (6) The United Kingdom has notified the Commission of three outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the county of North Yorkshire, England, and in the council area of Highland, Scotland, which were confirmed between 12 March 2025 and 18 March 2025 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (7) The United States has notified the Commission of 27 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the states of Colorado (1), Florida (1), Illinois (1), Indiana (6), New Jersey (4), New York (7), Ohio (3), Iowa (1) and Pennsylvania (3), which were confirmed between 27 February 2025 and 17 March 2025 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of HPAI, the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States established a restricted zone of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy to control the presence of HPAI and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territories and the measures taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI following those recent outbreaks of HPAI.
- (10) That information has been evaluated by the Commission. In view of the animal health situation in the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry and germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat of poultry and game birds from those areas concerned by the recent outbreaks should be suspended, in order to protect the animal health status of the Union. Therefore, the entries for those third countries in the tables in Section B, Part 1 and in Part 2 of Annex V, and the table in Section B, Part 1 of Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be amended accordingly.
- (11) In addition, on 17 March 2025, the Republic of North Macedonia notified to the Commission an outbreak of Newcastle disease in poultry. That outbreak is located in the municipality of Jegunovtse and was confirmed on 12 March 2025 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (12) Section A of Part 1 of Annex XV to Regulation (EU) 2021/404 currently specifies that no risk-mitigating treatment is required for the entry into the Union of consignments of meat products from poultry from the Republic of North Macedonia. Due to the risk of the introduction of Newcastle disease into the Union linked to the entry into the Union of consignments of meat products from poultry from the Republic of North Macedonia that have not undergone a risk mitigating treatment, it is necessary to protect the animal health status of the Union. As a consequence, risk mitigation treatment D, in accordance with Annex XXVI to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692, should be required for the entry into the Union of consignments of meat products from poultry from the Republic of North Macedonia. The entry for the Republic of North Macedonia in the table set out in Section A of Part 1 of Annex XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should therefore be amended accordingly.
- (13) Furthermore, Bosnia and Herzegovina provided updated information to the Commission in relation to the epidemiological situation on its territory as regards HPAI which led to the suspension of the entry into the Union of consignments of fresh meat of poultry, as set out in Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404, and the requirement on the application of risk-mitigating treatment D, in accordance with Annex XXVI to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692, for the entry into the Union of consignments of meat products from poultry from that third country, as set out in the table in Section A of Part 1 of Annex XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404.
- (14) On 11 March 2025, Bosnia and Herzegovina submitted updated information on the animal health situation and the measures it has taken in relation to the outbreak of HPAI in poultry in the municipality of Rogatica in the Republika Srpska, which was confirmed on 10 February 2025 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

- (15) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Bosnia and Herzegovina, and considers that it has provided appropriate guarantees that the animal health situation that gave rise to the suspension of the entry of consignments of fresh meat of poultry into the Union from that third country, as set out in Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404, no longer represents a threat to animal or public health in the Union, and that, consequently, the entry into the Union of those consignments from Bosnia and Herzegovina, from which entry into the Union had been suspended, should be reauthorised. In addition, as a consequence of the resolved outbreak, Bosnia and Herzegovina can again be listed for the entry into the Union of consignments of meat products of poultry with an assigned non-specific treatment "A" in column 10 of the table set out in Part 1, Section A of Annex XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404, indicating that those meat products are not required to undergo any specific risk-mitigating treatment. Annexes XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should, therefore, be amended accordingly.
- (16) In addition, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have provided updated information to the Commission in relation to the epidemiological situation on their territories as regards HPAI that gave rise to the suspension of the entry into the Union of poultry and germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds, as set out in Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404.
- (17) On 6 March 2025, Canada submitted updated information on the animal health situation and the measures it has taken in relation to an outbreak of HPAI in poultry in the province of Ontario, which was confirmed on 2 January 2025 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (18) On 10 March 2025, 17 March 2025 and 20 March 2025, the United Kingdom submitted updated information on the animal health situation and the measures it has taken in relation to six outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the counties of Cornwall, East Riding of Yorkshire and Merseyside, which were confirmed between 27 January 2025 and 9 February 2025 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (19) On 14 March 2025, the United States submitted updated information on the animal health situation and the measures it has taken in relation to 57 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the states of Alabama (1), Arizona (2), California (17), Florida (2), Georgia (2), Idaho (2), Indiana (1), Iowa (3), Kansas (1), Minnesota (6), Mississippi (2), Missouri (1), Nebraska (2), North Carolina (1), Oklahoma (4), Pennsylvania (1), South Carolina (1), South Dakota (3), Tennessee (1), Washington (1), West Virginia (1) and Wisconsin (2), which were confirmed between 3 December 2024 and 28 January 2025 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (20) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States informed the Commission that, following those outbreaks of HPAI, they implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments.
- (21) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States, and considers that they have provided appropriate guarantees that the animal health situation that has given rise to the suspension of the entry of consignments of poultry and germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds into the Union from the affected zones, as set out in Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404, no longer represents a threat to animal or public health in the Union, and that, consequently, the entry into the Union of those consignments from the affected zones of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States, from which entry into the Union has been suspended, should be reauthorised. Therefore, the entries for those third countries in the tables set out in Section B, Part 1 and in Part 2 of Annex V, and the table set out in Section B, Part 1 of Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be amended accordingly.

- (22) In addition, on 11 March 2025, Canada informed the Commission on the measures it has taken in relation to outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the Fraser Valley in the province of British Columbia, and the epidemiological situation as regards HPAI in certain parts of that area. Taking account of the improved animal health situation, Canada has requested the Commission to reduce size of the zones CA-2.239 and CA-2.245 by deleting municipalities Dewdney, Deroche, Durieu, and Miracle Valley from those zones. The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada and considers that it has provided appropriate guarantees that the affected zones, as described in the entry for Canada in the table in Part 2 of Annex V to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404, could be reduced in size as requested by Canada. Annex V to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should therefore be amended accordingly.
- (23) Taking into account the new HPAI outbreaks in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States, and the Newcastle disease outbreak in the Republic of North Macedonia, and in order to avoid any unnecessary disruption in trade with Bosnia and Herzegovina, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States, the amendments to be made to Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (24) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 25 March 2025.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.253 is replaced by the following:

CA Canada	CA-2.253	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.1.2025	20.3.2025;
---------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the following row for zones CA-2.259 and CA-2.260 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.258:

CA Canada	CA-2.259	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.3.2025	
	CA-2.260		N, P1		13.3.2025;	

(iii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for zone GB-2.351 is replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.351	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.1.2025	8.3.2025;
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-----------

(iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.354 to GB-2.358 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.354	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		5.2.2025	20.3.2025
	GB-2.355		N, P1		7.2.2025	20.3.2025
	GB-2.356		N, P1		8.2.2025	20.3.2025
	GB-2.357		N, P1		9.2.2025	16.3.2025
	GB-2.358		N, P1		9.2.2025	16.3.2025;

(v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.366, GB-2.367 and GB-2.368 are added after the row for the zone GB-2.365:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.366	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.3.2025	
	GB-2.367		N, P1		13.3.2025	
	GB-2.368		N, P1		18.3.2025;	

- (vi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.680 and US-2.681 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.680	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.9.2024	25.2.2025
	US-2.681		N, P1		3.10.2024	4.3.2025’;

- (vii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.692 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.692	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.11.2024	17.2.2025’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

- (viii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.695 and US-2.696 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.695	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.11.2024	10.2.2025
	US-2.696		N, P1		12.11.2024	16.2.2025’;

- (ix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.698 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.698	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.11.2024	15.3.2025’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

- (x) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.701, US-2.702 and US-2.703 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.701	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.11.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.702		N, P1		14.11.2024	15.2.2025
	US-2.703		N, P1		14.11.2024	16.2.2025’;

- (xi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.705 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.705	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.11.2024	10.2.2025’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

- (xii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.710 to US-2.714 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.710	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		15.11.2024	14.2.2025
	US-2.711		N, P1		19.11.2024	10.3.2025
	US-2.712		N, P1		19.11.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.713		N, P1		20.11.2024	22.2.2025
	US-2.714		N, P1		20.11.2024	16.2.2025;

- (xiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.716 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.716	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		25.11.2024	24.2.2025;
---------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

- (xiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.720 to US-2.724 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.720	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.11.2024	8.2.2025
	US-2.721		N, P1		27.11.2024	27.1.2025
	US-2.722		N, P1		29.11.2024	12.3.2025
	US-2.723		N, P1		27.11.2024	24.2.2025
	US-2.724		N, P1		29.11.2024	24.2.2025;

- (xv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.727 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.727	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.11.2024	9.2.2025;
---------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-----------

- (xvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.734 and US-2.735 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.734	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.12.2024	10.3.2025
	US-2.735		N, P1		4.12.2024	27.2.2025;

(xvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.739 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.739	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		5.12.2024	15.2.2025';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.743 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.743	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.12.2024	12.3.2025';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.745 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.745	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.12.2024	8.2.2025';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.754, US-2.755 and US-2.756 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.754	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.755		N, P1		10.12.2024	9.3.2025
	US-2.756		N, P1		6.12.2024	12.3.2025';

(xxi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.759 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.759	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.12.2024	12.3.2025';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(xxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.765 and US-2.766 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.765	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.766		N, P1		13.12.2024	9.3.2025';

(xxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.768 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.768	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.12.2024	1.2.2025;
----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-----------

(xxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.774 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.774	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.12.2024	26.2.2025;
----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.776 to US-2.781 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.776	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.12.2024	16.2.2025
	US-2.777		N, P1		19.12.2024	3.3.2025
	US-2.778		N, P1		19.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.779		N, P1		19.12.2024	14.2.2025
	US-2.780		N, P1		20.12.2024	27.2.2025
	US-2.781		N, P1		18.12.2024	30.1.2025;

(xxvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.789 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.789	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.12.2024	27.2.2025;
----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.793 and US-2.794 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.793	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.12.2024	12.3.2025
	US-2.794		N, P1		24.12.2024	12.3.2025;

(xxviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.798 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.798	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.12.2024	9.3.2025;
----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-----------

(xxix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.806 and US-2.807 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.806	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		30.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.807		N, P1		30.12.2024	16.2.2025’;

(xxx) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.815 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.815	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.1.2025	1.2.2025’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(xxxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.821, US-2.822 and US-2.823 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.821	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		31.12.2024	2.2.2025
	US-2.822		N, P1		14.1.2025	11.2.2025
	US-2.823		N, P1		14.1.2025	11.2.2025’;

(xxxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.833 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.833	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.1.2025	6.3.2025’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.844 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.844	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.1.2025	6.3.2025’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.848 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.848	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.1.2025	7.3.2025’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.859, US-2.860 and US-2.861 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.859	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.1.2025	6.3.2025
	US-2.860		N, P1		28.1.2025	15.3.2025
	US-2.861		N, P1		27.1.2025	15.3.2025;

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.979 to US-2.1005 are added after the row for the zone US-2.978:

US United States	US-2.979	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.2.2025	
	US-2.980		N, P1		12.2.2025	
	US-2.981		N, P1		22.2.2025	
	US-2.982		N, P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.983		N, P1		6.3.2025	
	US-2.984		N, P1		6.3.2025	
	US-2.985		N, P1		7.3.2025	
	US-2.986		N, P1		3.3.2025	
	US-2.987		N, P1		3.3.2025	
	US-2.988		N, P1		6.3.2025	
	US-2.989		N, P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.990		N, P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.991		N, P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.992		N, P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.993		N, P1		4.3.2025	
	US-2.994		N, P1		7.3.2025	
	US-2.995		N, P1		7.3.2025	
	US-2.996		N, P1		10.3.2025	
	US-2.997		N, P1		10.3.2025	
	US-2.998		N, P1		7.3.2025	
	US-2.999		N, P1		12.3.2025	
	US-2.1000		N, P1		13.3.2025	
	US-2.1001		N, P1		12.3.2025	
	US-2.1002		N, P1		12.3.2025	
	US-2.1003		N, P1		12.3.2025	
	US-2.1004		N, P1		12.3.2025	
	US-2.1005		N, P1		17.3.2025;	

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the description of the zone CA-2.239 is replaced by the following:

'Canada	CA-2.239	British Columbia The municipalities involved are: Arnold, Lindell, Lindell Beach, Kilgard, Barrowtown, Atchelitz, West Chilliwack, South Sumas, West Baker Trails, Cultus Lake, East Baker Trails, Slesse Park, East Chilliwack, Popkum, Bridal Falls, Agassiz, Lake Errock, Harrison Mills, Harrison Hot Springs;
---------	----------	---

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the description of the zone CA-2.245 is replaced by the following:

'Canada	CA-2.245	British Columbia The municipalities involved are: West Abbotsford, Arnold, Lindell, Lindell Beach, Kilgard, Barrowtown, Atchelitz, West Chilliwack, South Sumas, West Baker Trails, Cultus Lake';
---------	----------	--

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the following descriptions of zones CA-2.259 and CA-2.260 are added after the row for the description of zone CA-2.258:

'Canada	CA-2.259	Ontario - Latitude 43.74, Longitude -65.3 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Shelburne and Sandy Point 10km SZ: Birchtown, Churchover, East Jordan, Gunning Cove, Jordan Bay, Jordan Branch, Jordan Ferry, Lower Jordan Bay, McNutts Island, Roseway, Sandy Point, and Shelburne
	CA-2.260	Ontario - Latitude 42.89, Longitude -82.1 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Petrolia and Enniskillen 10km SZ: Brooke-Alvinston, Enniskillen, Inwood, Petrolia, Plympton-Wyoming, Warwick, Watford, and Wyoming;

(iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following descriptions of zones GB-2.366, GB-2.367 and GB-2.368 are added after the description of zone GB-2.365:

'United Kingdom	GB-2.366	Near Thirsk, Thirsk and Malton, North Yorkshire, England, GB the area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N54.23 and Long: W1.44
	GB-2.367	Near Thirsk, Thirsk and Malton, North Yorkshire, England, GB the area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N54.23 and Long: W1.43
	GB-2.368	near Inverness, Daviot, Scotland, GB the area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N49.77 and Long: W7.56;

- (v) in the entry for the United States, the following descriptions of the zones US-2.979 to US-2.1005 are added after the description of zone US-2.978:

'United States	US-2.979	State of Florida Miami-Dade 09 Miami-Dade County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 80.4614180°W 25.7015213°N)
	US-2.980	State of Colorado Weld 15 Weld County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 104.6322018°W 40.3112953°N)
	US-2.981	State of New Jersey Union 02 Union County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 74.1695244°W 40.7404872°N)
	US-2.982	State of Ohio Mercer 45 Mercer County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 84.5186070°W 40.4706637°N)
	US-2.983	State of Ohio Mercer 46 Mercer County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 84.5200048°W 40.4893236°N)
	US-2.984	State of Ohio Mercer 47 Mercer County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 84.7139244°W 40.6323251°N)
	US-2.985	State of New York Bronx 04 Bronx County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.8107074°W 40.9641593°N)
	US-2.986	State of New York Queens 07 Queens County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.8051121°W 40.8396698°N)
	US-2.987	State of New York Queens 08 Queens County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.7819648°W 40.7627455°N)
	US-2.988	State of New York Kings 07 Kings County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.9621561°W 40.7305587°N)
	US-2.989	State of Indiana LaGrange 01 LaGrange County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 85.5073439°W 41.7590608°N)

US-2.990	State of Indiana Elkhart 06 Elkhart County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 85.7519697°W 41.7872377°N)
US-2.991	State of Indiana Jay 07 Jay County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 84.8853643°W 40.6393457°N)
US-2.992	State of Indiana Jay 08 Jay County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 84.8644537°W 40.6087637°N)
US-2.993	State of Indiana Jay 09 Jay County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 84.9435867°W 40.6527925°N)
US-2.994	State of Indiana Adams 02 Adams County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 84.8790932°W 40.7015940°N)
US-2.995	State of New York Richmond 01 Richmond County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 74.1029753°W 40.7280118°N)
US-2.996	State of New York Kings 08 Kings County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.8423152°W 40.7770896°N)
US-2.967	State of New York Queens 09 Queens County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.7654921°W 40.7913911°N)
US-2.998	State of Pennsylvania Lancaster 38 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0437183°W 40.2944937°N)
US-2.999	State of Pennsylvania Philadelphia 02 Philadelphia County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.1068985°W 40.0789418°N)
US-2.1000	State of Pennsylvania Lehigh 08 Lehigh County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.5374499°W 40.6342488°N)

US-2.1001	State of Illinois Lawrence 02 Lawrence County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 87.6409014°W 38.9264018°N)
US-2.1002	State of New Jersey Hudson 01 Hudson County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 74.0036072°W 40.8553065°N)
US-2.1003	State of New Jersey Hudson 02 Hudson County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.9962240°W 40.8646047°N)
US-2.1004	State of New Jersey Mercer 01 Mercer County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 74.7280313°W 40.3375122°N)
US-2.1005	State of Iowa Buena Vista 11 Buena Vista County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.1546120°W 42.9554024°N);

(2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(a) the entry for Bosnia and Herzegovina is replaced by the following:

BA Bosnia and Herzegovina	BA-0	POU	P1		10.2.2025	11.3.2025;
--	------	-----	----	--	-----------	------------

(b) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.253 are replaced by the following:

CA Canada	CA-2.253	POU, RAT	N, P1		2.1.2025	20.3.2025
		GBM	P1		2.1.2025	20.3.2025;

(c) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.259 and CA-2.260 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.258:

CA Canada	CA-2.259	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		4.3.2025	
	CA-2.260	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		13.3.2025;	

(d) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.351 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	G-B-2.351	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.1.2025	8.3.2025
		GBM	P1		27.1.2025	8.3.2025;

- (e) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.354 to GB-2.358 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.354	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.2.2025	20.3.2025
		GBM	P1		5.2.2025	20.3.2025
	GB-2.355	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.2.2025	20.3.2025
		GBM	P1		7.2.2025	20.3.2025
	GB-2.356	POU, RAT	N, P1		8.2.2025	20.3.2025
		GBM	P1		8.2.2025	20.3.2025
	GB-2.357	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.2.2025	16.3.2025
		GBM	P1		9.2.2025	16.3.2025
	GB-2.358	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.2.2025	16.3.2025
		GBM	P1		9.2.2025	16.3.2025';

- (f) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for zones GB-2.366, GB-2.367 and GB-2.368 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.365:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.366	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		12.3.2025	
	GB-2.367	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		13.3.2025	
	GB-2.368	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		18.3.2025';	

- (g) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.680 and US-2.681 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.680	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.9.2024	25.2.2025
		GBM	P1		27.9.2024	25.2.2025
	US-2.681	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.10.2024	4.3.2025
		GBM	P1		3.10.2024	4.3.2025';

- (h) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.692 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.692	POU, RAT	N, P1		2.11.2024	17.2.2025
		GBM	P1		2.11.2024	17.2.2025';

- (i) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.695 and US-2.696 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.695	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.11.2024	10.2.2025
		GBM	P1		12.11.2024	10.2.2025
	US-2.696	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.11.2024	16.2.2025
		GBM	P1		12.11.2024	16.2.2025’;

- (j) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.698 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.698	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.11.2024	15.3.2025
		GBM	P1		13.11.2024	15.3.2025’;

- (k) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.701, US-2.702 and US-2.703 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.701	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.11.2024	2.3.2025
		GBM	P1		14.11.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.702	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.11.2024	15.2.2025
		GBM	P1		14.11.2024	15.2.2025
	US-2.703	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.11.2024	16.2.2025
		GBM	P1		14.11.2024	16.2.2025’;

- (l) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.705 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.705	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.11.2024	10.2.2025
		GBM	P1		14.11.2024	10.2.2025’;

- (m) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.710 to US-2.714 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.710	POU, RAT	N, P1		15.11.2024	14.2.2025
		GBM	P1		15.11.2024	14.2.2025
	US-2.711	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.11.2024	10.3.2025
		GBM	P1		19.11.2024	10.3.2025
	US-2.712	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.11.2024	2.3.2025
		GBM	P1		19.11.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.713	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.11.2024	22.2.2025
		GBM	P1		20.11.2024	22.2.2025
	US-2.714	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.11.2024	16.2.2025
		GBM	P1		20.11.2024	16.2.2025’;

- (n) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.716 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.716	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.11.2024	24.2.2025
		GBM	P1		25.11.2024	24.2.2025';

- (o) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.720 to US-2.724 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.720	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.11.2024	8.2.2025
		GBM	P1		27.11.2024	8.2.2025
	US-2.721	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.11.2024	27.1.2025
		GBM	P1		27.11.2024	27.1.2025
	US-2.722	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.11.2024	12.3.2025
		GBM	P1		29.11.2024	12.3.2025
	US-2.723	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.11.2024	12.3.2025
		GBM	P1		29.11.2024	12.3.2025
	US-2.724	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.11.2024	24.2.2025
		GBM	P1		29.11.2024	24.2.2025';

- (p) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.727 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.727	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.11.2024	9.2.2025
		GBM	P1		29.11.2024	9.2.2025';

- (q) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.734 and US-2.735 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.734	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.12.2024	10.3.2025
		GBM	P1		3.12.2024	10.3.2025
	US-2.735	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.12.2024	27.2.2025
		GBM	P1		4.12.2024	27.2.2025';

- (r) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.739 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.739	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.12.2024	15.2.2025
		GBM	P1		5.12.2024	15.2.2025';

- (s) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.743 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.743	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.12.2024	12.3.2025
		GBM	P1		3.12.2024	12.3.2025';

- (t) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.745 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.745	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.12.2024	8.2.2025
		GBM	P1		9.12.2024	8.2.2025’;

- (u) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.754, US-2.755 and US-2.756 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.754	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.12.2024	2.3.2025
		GBM	P1		11.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.755	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.12.2024	9.3.2025
		GBM	P1		10.12.2024	9.3.2025
	US-2.756	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.12.2024	12.3.2025
		GBM	P1		6.12.2024	12.3.2025’;

- (v) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.759 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.759	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.12.2024	12.3.2025
		GBM	P1		11.12.2024	12.3.2025’;

- (w) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.765 and US-2.766 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.765	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.12.2024	2.3.2025
		GBM	P1		12.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.766	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.12.2024	9.3.2025
		GBM	P1		13.12.2024	9.3.2025’;

- (x) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.768 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.768	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.12.2024	1.2.2025
		GBM	P1		17.12.2024	1.2.2025’;

- (y) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.774 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.774	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.12.2024	26.2.2025
		GBM	P1		17.12.2024	26.2.2025’;

- (z) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.776 to US-2.781 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.776	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.12.2024	16.2.2025
		GBM	P1		20.12.2024	16.2.2025
	US-2.777	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.12.2024	3.3.2025
		GBM	P1		19.12.2024	3.3.2025
	US-2.778	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.12.2024	2.3.2025
		GBM	P1		19.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.779	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.12.2024	14.2.2025
		GBM	P1		19.12.2024	14.2.2025
	US-2.780	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.12.2024	27.2.2025
		GBM	P1		20.12.2024	27.2.2025
	US-2.781	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.12.2024	30.1.2025
		GBM	P1		18.12.2024	30.1.2025';

- (aa) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.789 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.789	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.12.2024	27.2.2025
		GBM	P1		27.12.2024	27.2.2025';

- (ab) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.793 and US-2.794 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.793	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.12.2024	12.3.2025
		GBM	P1		24.12.2024	12.3.2025
	US-2.794	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.12.2024	12.3.2025
		GBM	P1		24.12.2024	12.3.2025';

- (ac) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.798 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.798	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.12.2024	9.3.2025
		GBM	P1		27.12.2024	9.3.2025';

- (ad) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.806 and US-2.807 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.806	POU, RAT	N, P1		30.12.2024	2.3.2025
		GBM	P1		30.12.2024	2.3.2025
	US-2.807	POU, RAT	N, P1		30.12.2024	16.2.2025
		GBM	P1		30.12.2024	16.2.2025';

- (ae) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.815 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.815	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.1.2025	1.2.2025
		GBM	P1		3.1.2025	1.2.2025’;

- (af) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.821, US-2.822 and US-2.823 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.821	POU, RAT	N, P1		31.12.2024	2.2.2025
		GBM	P1		31.12.2024	2.2.2025
	US-2.822	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.1.2025	11.2.2025
		GBM	P1		14.1.2025	11.2.2025
	US-2.823	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.1.2025	11.2.2025
		GBM	P1		14.1.2025	11.2.2025’;

- (ag) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.833 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.833	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.1.2025	6.3.2025
		GBM	P1		17.1.2025	6.3.2025’;

- (ah) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.844 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.844	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.1.2025	6.3.2025
		GBM	P1		21.1.2025	6.3.2025’;

- (ai) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.848 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.848	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.1.2025	7.3.2025
		GBM	P1		24.1.2025	7.3.2025’;

- (aj) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.859, US-2.860 and US-2.861 are replaced by the following:

‘ US United States	US-2.859	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.1.2025	6.3.2025
		GBM	P1		24.1.2025	6.3.2025
	US-2.860	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.1.2025	15.3.2025
		GBM	P1		28.1.2025	15.3.2025
	US-2.861	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.1.2025	15.3.2025
		GBM	P1		27.1.2025	15.3.2025’;

- (ak) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.979 to US-2.1005 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.978:

US United States	US-2.979	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		27.2.2025	
	US-2.980	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		12.2.2025	
	US-2.981	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		22.2.2025	
	US-2.982	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.983	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		6.3.2025	
	US-2.984	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		6.3.2025	
	US-2.985	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		7.3.2025	
	US-2.986	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		3.3.2025	
	US-2.987	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		3.3.2025	
	US-2.988	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		6.3.2025	
	US-2.989	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.990	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.991	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.992	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.2.2025	
		GBM	P1		25.2.2025	
	US-2.993	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		4.3.2025	
	US-2.994	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		7.3.2025	
	US-2.995	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		7.3.2025	
	US-2.996	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.3.2025	
		GBM	P1		10.3.2025	

US-2.997	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		10.3.2025	
US-2.998	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		7.3.2025	
US-2.999	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		12.3.2025	
US-2.1000	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		13.3.2025	
US-2.1001	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		12.3.2025	
US-2.1002	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		12.3.2025	
US-2.1003	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		12.3.2025	
US-2.1004	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		12.3.2025	
US-2.1005	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.3.2025	
	GBM	P1		17.3.2025;	

- (3) in Annex XV, in Part 1, Section A is amended as follows:
- (a) the entry for Bosnia and Herzegovina is replaced by the following:

BA Bosnia and Herzegovina	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	A	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPNT MPST ;
--	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	---	-------------------	-------------------	------------------------------

- (b) the entry for the Republic of North Macedonia is replaced by the following:

MK Republic of North Macedonia	MK-0	A	A	B	A	B	B	B	B	Not authorised	MPNT ^(*) MPST ;
--	------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	-------------------	---